
BLOOMINGDALE BOARD ACTIONS 
Prepared by: 

Village Clerk’s Office 
Susan L. Bartucci, Village Clerk 

 
A Summary of Recent Actions Taken by the 

Bloomingdale Village Board of Trustees 
 

VILLAGE BOARD MEETING  
MONDAY – JUNE 27, 2011 

 
 

 
AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR 
THE FISCAL YEAR MAY 1, 2011 TO APRIL 30, 2012 was approved.  Prior to adoption, a 
public hearing was held in order to receive public input. 
 
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS PROPERTY 
OWNED BY THE VILLAGE OF BLOOMINGDALE (PUBLIC WORKS EQUIPMENT) was 
passed. 
 
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OR DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS PERSONAL 
PROPERTY OWNED BY THE VILLAGE OF BLOOMINGDALE (VEHICLE NO. 195) was 
passed. 
 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 86-33 TO PROVIDE FOR A FIVE 
PERCENT (5%) HOTEL USE TAX IN PLACE OF A FIVE PERCENT (5%) HOTEL 
OCCUPATION TAX ON HOTEL OPERATORS AND EXTENDING SUCH USE TAX TO 
ALL HOTEL PATRONS AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2007-27 TO EXTEND THE 
EXISTING ONE PERCENT (1%) HOTEL USE TAX TO CLARIFY THAT IT EXTENDS TO 
ALL HOTEL PATRONS was passed. 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER INVOLVING 
AN INCREASE IN THE CONTRACT PRICE OF $10,000 OR MORE (CARDINAL DRIVE & 
ORIOLE STREET WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENT – SOD IN LIEU OF SEED 
RESTORATION) was adopted. 
 
WARRANT #2 FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE, 2011 in the amount of $1,064,353.10 was 
approved as presented. 
 
THE AFTER ACTION REPORT/IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR THE FEBRUARY 2011 
BLIZZARD was accepted. 
 
THE VILLAGE’S CONTRIBUTION TO THE 2011 SEPTEMBERFEST EVENT IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,000 was approved. 
  
CHICAGO INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS of Chicago, IL, was awarded the contract for the 
purchase of a 2011 regular cab two-door truck with aerial lift and fiberglass service body in 
the net amount of $185,912, including a trade-in of Village Vehicle No. 195 in the amount of 
$9,900. 
 
VIAN CONSTRUCTION, INC., Change Order No. 3, Cardinal Drive and Oriole Street 
Water Main Improvements, Supplemental Waterings, Addition of $1,595 per watering. 
 

 


